


City of Sultan Comprehensive Plan

Response to Public Comment: Suzanne Shawger; Letter, September 2, 2008:

1. The proposed collectors would provide an important grid of collectors between
existing roads and U.S. 2, opening access to U.S. 2 from properties within the City’s
Industrial Park and north. The grid would distribute traffic more evenly between
existing City roads than otherwise would occur. The proposed alignment of the
streets is not definite. Further environmental and engineering analysis will be needed
to determine the exact routes. These proposed projects are not part of the City’s six-
year transportation plan, so there are no imminent plans to construct them. At the
time the streets are needed, adjacent property owners will be invited to participate in
the decision process.
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Mayor Eslick and City Council
319 Main Street
Sultan, WA 88294

September 1, 2006
Dear Mayor and Council,

The purpose of this letter is to submit my comments on the SEIS for the 2008
Comprehensive Plan Update.

The restructuring of the plan to make it more readable is a vast and welcome
improvement over the 2004 plan. The individual elements are clearer and
contain more useful information. The level of detail and analysis seems much
more accurate than the 2004 plan. However, the concern remains with the City’s
ability to finance the needed infrastructure over the plan’s time horizon. If
anything the more accurate assessments underscore exactly how much the plan
will cost.

Ancther ongoing concern is the contradiction between City's assertions that no
changes are being made to policy and the many policies that have been
changed. Especially, those relevant to who bears the costs of infrastructure and
the impacts to individual property owners. Also those pertaining to encouraging
economic development before residential development.

As a resident of the Trout Farm neighborhood | am particularly concerned about
the negative impacts the proposed traffic increase will have on the safety of the
area. What provisions will the City make for residents who must back out their
driveways onto Trout Farm Rd. when 10,000+ cars make daily trips on that ‘
street? How and when will property owners be forced to pay for the proposed
improvements?

Specific comments.

I. Introduction

1. The City's forecasted needs seem to greatly exceed the City's financing
capabilities. How will the City prevent unfunded needs from becoming
"wish-list” projects that drop to the bottom of the list as in the past?

2. P. 16 — Proposed code revisions “to clarify when and how property owners
will be expected to pay fair-share costs” seems to be a policy shift from
past unequivocal statements that developers will bear the costs of
extended services. This poses two questions: (1) how and when was this l
policy shift communicated to property owners who may not chose to
develop and (2) how was the CFP be created prior to these funding

\ sources being clarified?

Page 1 of 6 Faligatter Comment Letter



3. P. 16- Similarly, the plan says “property owners with functioning septic
9 systems may be allowed to pay a hook up fee...” P. 19 “...will require the
property owners to pay for the benefit conferred...” These statements are
inconsistent. If property owners will be required fo pay a hook up fee
when extensions pass their property they need to be informed that the City :
is changing its prior policy of requiring developers to bear the cost of /] Cj
extending infrastructure at the timing of their discretion.
4. Parks LOS revisions (eliminating mini-parks and lowering
acres/population) seem to more accurately reflect the City's financing
capabilities; however, lowering the proposed park impact fee will have a
negative impact on providing the community recognized need for more
balf fields. Delaying construction until 2015 reflects a very poor policy
choice by the City. The City has artificially inflated its park acreage over
the past several years by designating the Water Treatment Plant property /‘ 2

and critical areas within developments as “parks.” This has done nothing
to meet the identified needs of the public for active parks. Acquiring land
without the financial ability-to build the park facilities will perpetuate the
City’s failure to provide the public with recreational facilities. Reducing the
park impact fee demonstrates an inability or unwillingness to finance
facilities necessary to support development.
~~ | 5. Eliminating the Police LOS is a very poor policy choice on the part of the

1 \D) City. This will only work to make the City less safe and less attractive to
potential new business and residents. Further, the negative impact of this

policy choice has not adequately been disclosed to the public. /I é.

/] 5 6. P. 18- The statement is again made that new development will pay for the

Northeast Reservoir. This is consistent with 2004 policy, but inconsistent

with communications to the public during the subsequent update process. 4 /™
Will existing residents bear the costs of this capital expenditure? I 6

q /[1. P. 23- Table 1 is incomplete.

Ill. Economic Policies
F) 1. P. 25- The plan is unclear as to where the mixed-use designations are
) along US-2. Is mixed use proposed for the Industrial Park Master Plan
(IPMP)?
,] C 2. Figure 2- TAZ's 14 & 21 include areas in the Industrial Park Master Plan.
J These along with TAZ's 13, 22 & 23 do not seem to reflect the
employment populations anticipated in the IPMP subarea plan.
f) f”“\ 3. P. 29- The need to increase Sultan’s economic and employment base is
J consistent with the 2004 Plan, but City Council decisions since 2004 have
= been contrary to the these policies.
4. P. 30- In deleting goai 4, how will the City prioritize the extension of
T services?
7 Z 5. P. 31- Moving the Implementation goals into the Economic section is a
- good move. _
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) ”":J 6. P. 34, 35- reducing the increase in employment capacity from 2,347 to
Y, 1,000 is inconsistent with the 2004 policy to provide economic
' development ahead of residential development.

P

/ /IV. Environmental Policies

L& 1. P.37-Goal 1 rating of wetlands “should” be consistent with DOE’s
system. Replace should with “will” or “shall.”

V. Housing
1. Addressing the affordable housing is a vast improvement over the 2004

3 [:: plan's disregard of the issue. However, the Plan siill fails to adequately
address the issue of housing for the segment of population with the lowest

L

f) ™ monthly incomes.

/ 6 2. P. 52- Elimination of goal 2 removes a tool for prioritizing the allocation of
o infrastructure. Given the City’s inability to

VI. Land Use
1. P. 56- Indicates that the Land Use Map, Figure LU-1, was adopted in

? 2004. This is incorrect. The City has yet to adopt the Snohomish County
. designated UGA and/ or a revised map showing the City’s recent
annexations. Figure L.U-1 shows zoning designations that have never
been adopted by the City.
2. Throughout the update process the City has repeatedly stated that no
changes are being made to the 2004 policies. However, there are several
2 8 policy changes such as those on p. 61 that have no explanation or stated
rationale. What is the rationale for deleting defined planning unit
boundaries? What is the rationale for “considering amending” rather than
“amending” the zoning ordinance to include an environmental designation.
2 93. P. 61- goal 9, PUD and Cluster ordinances have already been adopted.

VIl. Capital Facilities
1. P.70- The statement that the plan ensures services can be provided at
3 O LOS standards adopted by the community is misleading. The new
‘ standards are lower than those chosen by the community, especially the
elimination of Police LOS.
2. The statement that maintenance is not defined as a capital facility, but
3 /} upgrades or improvements are included is a good clarification over the
2004 plan.
VIIl. Transportation
1. P. 77 Pedestrian facilities is misleading b/c it does not reflect the City's
3? haphazard installation of sidewalks when financing permits and deleting
_.  sidewalk projects when funding falls short, such as the sidewalks along 1%

St.

TN TN

2 2. P. 78 States two major projects were completed to improve bicycle safety.
- What were those projects?
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lanes. What is the basis for this assumption? Has the City's permitting
development to encroach on US 2 Right of Way been factored into this
assumption?

4. Figure T-1 designates Trout Farm Rd. as a minor arterial.- This is an

p E inappropriate designation for a dead end road. It would be more accurate

3 J to designate it as a collector arterial from the 1% St-Gohr - Trout Farm

' intersection. Old Owen and Reiner Roads would be more accurately
described as minor arterials.

5. The proposal to route traffic off the Plateau, through the Trout Farm
neighborhood is illogical and probably not feasible due to the steep slope
constraints between 124" and Trout Farm Rd. Why is the City proposing
the roadway there rather than at the end of Gohr Rd where an existing
road already goes part of the way up the hili?

3 / 6. T-6 and T-7 show no difference in traffic on US 2. What is the average

weekday traffic volume for US 2 under the preferred scenario?
7. T-5 describes the reconstruction of Trout Farm Rd as a joint city/county
O project. Has Snohomish County commented on this proposal and is it
consistent with Snohomish County policies?

-~ 8. T-14 Bike routes should be developed to provide safer travel to and

! 8 between schools and library. There should be bike routes on High street,

5t 8" and Main Streets, as well as High Street to the High School.

9. The added section on Demand Management Strategies is a good

— improvement over the 2004 plan. However, unless Sultan proactively

Z ] pursues improved Community Transit service to Sultan and begins

1+ enforcing the transit requirements in the existing PUD ordinance, it will
simply be empty boilerplate.

”y / 3. P. 82- Future traffic volumes assumed that by 2025 US 2 would be four
4

1. Figure S-1 shows sewer lines outside the UGA. s this legal? o
2. Figure S-1 does not show Sewer extension to the end of Trout Farm Rd. Z )
or up Rice Rd., but they do appear in S-2. What is the City's system for A
L O [ “prioritizing sewer improvements? Is the City proposing to put sewers
- / f along the steep slopes between Trout Farm Rd. and the Water Treatment /
/ - Plant? What development will that serve™? E .:.W,.{a,5
S P. 128- Sewers with existing development will be required to connect to ‘
sewer if the existing structure is remodeled, sold or changes ownership.
4 This is a major policy change. The public has been continually reassured
throughout the update process that they will not be required to connect.
Has the public been notified of this policy change? Has the development’ Z Ny
code been changed to make these connections requirements? {-
The City previously identified two areas of back-graded sewer line. Are
8 these identified in the 2008 update?

/ /I IX. Sewers

X. Water

Page 4 of 6 Fallgatter Comment Letter, September 1, 2006



/ i 1. P. 136- Proposed surcharge for sewer service outside city limits. The City

J does not allow sewer service outside city limits. Is the City proposing to
change this policy.

f ‘E 2. ldentification of water customers outside the UGA is a good addition to the

W plan. Previously whether there were customers outside the UGA was an

unanswered guestion.

3. P. 143- what methods will be used to encourage private weill owners to

: transfer their water rights to the City?

7™y 4. Figure W-1 The more densely developed downtown core shows developer
funding for water main improvements. How will this work?

. XI. Surface Water

”:) ‘ .:) 1. P. 159-60 What is the rationale for striking out the existing policies,

R g particularly CF 7.47

-, /2. The discussion of surface water LOS is difficult to follow. Is the City
adopting a specific surface water LOS?

- = 3. What was the rationale used in determining which projects were to be

ﬁ'-**“‘~§ f’“} developer funded? For example the culvert at Trout Farm Rd. is

T S designated developer funded, but Wagley Creek at 339" is not designated

as developer funded.

XIl. Parks '
1. P. 166- discussion of impact fee credits for development-based tot-lot is

unclear. In framing the discussion in terms of what “some would argue”
o | ignores what the City’s adopted development code says which is that
J Q recreational requirements within developments are separate from impact
fee related recreational facilities. See Hearing Examiner decisions from
2006. The City's proposal will result in developers building tot-lots but
not paying an impact fees for development of parks outside their own
development; a result contrary to the stated goal of providing active play

fields. ]

.. ..2. Additionally, the proposal to determine if a particular development's tot-
i—. / lot would meet the criteria for a “min-park” has too much potential to
... /  perpetuate the problem of dissimilar treatment of developers where some

are held to higher standards than others who receive preferential
treatment.

8 Xill. Capital Facilities
1 The level of detail in the capital facilities element is very good.

The discussion of unconstrained public facility needs is unclear. Is the

9

M City saying that these are unnecessary projects if funding is unavailable? -

n,...) If the City is anticipating an inability to finance nearly $250 million worth of
infrastructure (including $155mil. in transportation needs), perhaps the

P f‘w City’s plan should be scaled back to something more manageable.

O Ew In light of the $35m unconstrained parks needs perhaps lowering the park

impact fee is ill advised.
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. P. 200- The admission that the six-year plan primarily includes projects

funded from public sources is inconsistent with the City's assertions
throughout the planning process that developers will be the primary
source of financing.

The financing plan doesn’t seem very realistic. P. 201 identifies $5.5mil
for motorized projects. That leaves $150mil in the remaining 10 years of

the plan.

XIV Miscellaneous:

1.

%ﬁ‘! mg

.

O/ 2
B

Y
Ny
T4
)

C

2
o

E:) 5
< /6.
WO
oY

Remove City Watershed property from maps because this non-contiguous
parcel of land cannot be incorporated into the UGA and was rejected by
Snohomish County for inclusion.

The 2004 pfan had incomplete critical areas mapping. Have all critical
areas been mapped?

P. 212- The goal to phase development should not be weakened by
adding the word “encourage.” :

P. 212- The City should not strike the goal (8.3.7) to re-examine the
phasing sequence in the event the City is unable to fund the plan’s growth
requirements. When and how will a reassessment strategy be triggered?
P 218- Goal 14- Does Cellular One still exist?

P. 227- The City should not strike its infrastructure prioritization goals.
How will the City allocate its scarce resources without some method of
prioritizing the efficient delivery of services?

What happened to the Industrial Park Master Plan?

Thank you for the dedication and work that has gone into developing a plan that
can be used to successfully manage the City’s growth.

Josie Fallgatter
13231 Trout Farm Rd.
Sultan, WA 98284
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City of Sultan Comprehensive Plan

Response to Public Comment: Josie Fallgatter; Letter, September 1, 2008:

1.

2.

Comment Noted.

Wording has been added to the “What's Changed” section at the beginning of the
Plan:

“Goals and policies in the Plan have remained unchanged for the most part, but
some changes were made as necessary to be consistent with Plan revisions listed
above.”

Comment Noted.
Comment Noted.
Comment Noted.

Analysis indicates that due to reliance on developer financing mechanisms, the City
has the capacity if the recommended financial measures are taken.

The City has been consistent in its policy of requiring development to pay a
significant portion of the cost of new infrastructure. It has also adopted policies
related to the relative cost of improvements between new and existing residents.

The City’s capital facilities element has made several revenue and cost assumptions,
some of which estimate the relatively contributions by property tax, REET, impact
fees, grants and other sources toward the cost of improvements.

Under the Growth Management Act, facilities needed to support the City’s allocated
population were identified. Financing of the needed infrastructure was then
analyzed. If adequate financing mechanisms had not been identified, a
reassessment of the land use assumptions would have been undertaken.

This issue was reviewed by the Planning Board and Council. Wording in the section
3.2A (Sewer Facilities) has been revised as follows:

Parcels with existing development using on-site sewage systems where a sewer is
available are not required to connect to the sewer unless the on-site system fails or
the property owner wishes to connect. Determination of on-site sewage system
failure is the responsibility of the Snohomish Health District.

Where a new sewer pipe is extended past a parcel with existing development using
an on-site sewage system, the property owner will be required to pay for the benefit
conferred by the sewer pipe but will not be required to actually connect and pay
monthly service charges unless or until the on-site system fails, or the property
owner wishes to connect.

Changes were made accordingly to the “What Has Changed” section of the
Introduction:

Property owners with functioning septic systems must pay a hook up fee for utilities
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City of Sultan Comprehensive Plan

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

extended past their properties but will not have to connect. These owners may be
required to sign annexation or non-protest ULID agreements; and may be required to
abandon their septic systems when new construction occurs on their property.

The policy of requiring property owners to assist with financing utility improvements
in proportion to benefits conferred has not changed. Specific costs for specific
improvements would be communicated to property owners at the time they are
proposed.

A reduction in impact fees is appropriate because the plan reduces the LOS for
parks. Impact fees are calculated on the basis of the amount of funds needed to
finance the development of a community park. The impact fees are lower because
the required level of service for parks has been reduced from the previous fees.
While Park impact fees would be reduced, transportation impact fees will increase.
Comment Noted.

Comment Noted.

Comment Noted.

Comment Noted.

The construction of a reservoir to facilitate service to the northeast portion of the city
would be financed either by developer contributions or revenue generated by the
city’s General Facility Charge for new connections within the planned service area of
the reservoir, or a combination of both.

Table 1 has been corrected.

The IPMP area may contain both commercial and industrial uses, but will not contain
residential uses.

Employment estimates were developed for the community as a whole (2,000
employees in 2025) and were distributed by TAZ based on the amount of industrial
or commercially designated land in those areas.

Comment Noted.

This policy was recommended for deletion because the City does not have a
freestanding “priority system” for providing services. The 2008 Plan revision outlines
Year 2025 infrastructure needs and contains a “priority” six-year plan.

Comment Noted.

The 2004 Employment Capacity table has been deleted. The current official
employment growth between 2008 - 2025 is 990 for a 2025 total of 2,000 employees.

The recommended change has been made.
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City of Sultan Comprehensive Plan

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

The Housing section analyzes the estimated need for housing, income estimates
measured against housing costs and presents a range of needed housing types. It
further recognizes the need for foster care and low income housing, albeit without
specific estimates attached. Efforts were made to estimate this number but no
current information was available to give a level of confidence to such an estimate.

The City does not have a “priority system” per se for providing services. Prioritization
of utility extensions is reflected in the 2025 CFP and the Six Year Plan. These were
based on likely future development patterns, which were based on critical area and
other analyses that consider most capable soils and other development influences.

A current Future Land Use map has replaced Figure LU-1.
The wording of this policy was adjusted as follows:

Delineate planning unit boundaries using natural features, road or other physical
improvements. Identify critical transition areas or points of conflict with adjacent
properties or incompatible land uses, to be resolved in neighborhood planning
processes, and respected in future development reviews.

“Planning units” do not formally exist in Sultan. The intent of this policy was to
planning along the edges of various land use zones was studied carefully to ensure
protection of different uses in adjacent zones.

Comment Noted.

The language addresses the LOS as adopted in the Plan not prior LOS.
Comment noted.

Comment noted.

The roads are High Street Trail and the Sultan Basin Road bicycle lanes.

Comment Noted. Four lanes on U.S. 2 are recommended in the WSDOT's U.S. 2
Route Development Plan (RDP).

The Table has been corrected to show a Minor Arterial designation for this road.

The recommended alignment for the 132" Street extension is based on a planning-
level assessment of engineering and costs to provide the connection. The City
recognizes that this is only a recommended alignment and that more detailed route
analysis is needed. To accomplish this, the recommended 2009 - 2014 CFP
provides funding for this project.

Figures T-6 and T-7 provide future 2025 traffic average weekday traffic (AWDT)
forecasts under two City transportation investment scenarios: a “No Build Scenario”
and a “Preferred Build Arterial Scenario”. Under both scenarios, future traffic
volumes on U.S. 2 are forecasted to be consistent at both the east and west entry
points to the City. Forecasted AWDT within the City, however, varies as high at
10,000 east of Main St. due to an expected decrease of intracity travel using U.S. 2

K-1.121 Appendix K-1



City of Sultan Comprehensive Plan

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

44,

45,

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

51.

52.

53.

as the result of providing additional east-west arterial connectivity within the City
between the plateau and downtown Sultan.

A correction has been made to the table.

The City is committed to working with the Sultan School District to determine safe
school routes and needed improvements though the cooperative Safe Routes to
School program. To access the Library, a Future Bike Lane is designated on 1% St,
3" St, and Future Bicycle Route is designated on Alder Ave.

Comment noted.

The title for Figure S-1 is ‘Existing Sewer System’. No sewers are shown outside the
UGA.

Figure S-2 is titled ‘Sewer System Improvements’ and shows a sewer extension to
be built in Trout Farm Road by 2025. This sewer extension does not appear on
Figure S-1. Sewer extension priority is based on developer interest or property
owners willing to fund the extension.

The City may construct water and/or sewer facilities in this vicinity, as has been done
on steep slopes in other locations.

If and when the road improvement identified as T-65 is built, it will be built because
property owners/developers want it built to serve their developments, and the right-
of-way will include water and sewer lines.

Potential development along this alignment has not yet been identified, but does
remain a possibility.

The City will not require sewer connection if an existing structure is remodeled, sold,
or ownership changes, though connection may be required by a mortgage company
as a condition of financing.

The Development Code has not been changed to require sewer connection for
existing structures because they are remodeled, sold, or changed ownership.

The ‘back-graded’ sewers have been rebuilt.

A surcharge may be imposed on water service outside the city limit. The City does
not provide sewer service outside the city limit and does not propose to do so.
Agreement to provide water will require consent to annexation.

Comment Noted.

No incentives for private well owners to transfer water rights to City upon connection
to City water have been adopted.

Money collected through general facilities charges may be used to build these pipes
as funding becomes available.

Strike-through was unintentional. Comment Noted.
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City of Sultan Comprehensive Plan

54.

55.

56.

57.

58.

59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

65.

This language has been revised to provide more clarity.

Developer funded projects are at locations where future development is anticipated
and/or frontage improvements will come forth.

The policy has been clarified to indicate that tot lots are a separate requirement from
impact fees and that no credit will be granted for their being provided.

The policy allows consideration of a tot-lot becoming a mini-park but does not grant
any credit where that occurs.

Comment Noted.

The "unconstrained needs list" is a term of art that reflects the total potential needs
identified before it may be constrained by financial considerations.

Wording has been added to the Plan to clarify this point:

“The various need assessments being conducted as part of this planning process
has identified 248 million dollars in needs for various public services (Table CFP-
4). 62.5% of these needs are associated with the city’s transportation system. This
list of projects was developed on the basis of the potential need or desire for projects
and was not constrained by financial considerations. As such, the list is an
“unconstrained needs list.” The remaining part of this section will apply financial
considerations to determine how these projects might be financed.”

A reduction in impact fees is appropriate because the plan reduces the LOS for
parks

The plan text reads, "The six-year financial plan primarily includes those projects that
are funded or built with public funding. Since developer construction or financed
construction does not often include public funding, these projects are not included in
the six year CIP." The statement reflects the reality that privately constructed
projects cannot be anticipated by the city prior to a development proposal. This is
consistent with the practice in many cities.

Since the city's financing capacity grows with growth, project activity will increase
accordingly. 75% of the planned financing would be from developer financing which
will occur as development occurs. REET revenue and the projects it funds will grow
with growth. Grants will similarly increase as city financing capability grows.

The City watershed is part of the City and Lake 16 appears on Figure W-2 to relate
the water source to the possible location of the proposed northeast water tank.

The comprehensive plan combined both City and County critical areas mapping to
present an accurate, planning-level picture of where sensitive areas are located.
This information is presented on several figures in the Plan and is summarized on
Figures 4 through 8; and to a greater detail in Appendix B.

Comment Noted.
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City of Sultan Comprehensive Plan

66. Comment Noted.
67. Correction Noted.

68. Comment Noted.

69. The Industrial Park Master Plan as adopted, remains a part of the Plan (Appendix

M.)
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From: Deborah Knight [mailto:deborah.knight@ci.sultan.wa.us]

Sent: Wednesday, September 03, 2008 10:34 AM

To: markh@!abelswest.com

Cc: Connie Dunn; robert.martin@ci.sultan.wa.us; Carolyn Eslick; Dale Doornek; Jim Flower; Kristina.
Blair; Ron Wiediger; Ron. Wiediger; Sarah Davenport-Smith; Steve. Slawson; 'Andy Lane'; Brad Collins;
Consult Dugan; Dean Franz; Eric Irelan; Idleburg, Gary; 'Reid Shockey'

Subject: RE: new road

Mark,

The road is designated a collector arterial, meaning it will collect fraffic moving to streets such as Sultan
Basin Rd (minor arterial). The Pine Rd extension is not on the City's 6-year Transportation Improvement
Plan, so there are no immanent plans to construct the road. A trigger for the road would potentially be a
residential development in the area. When a road is seriously considered, there will be opportunities to

- evaluate the best course of action and opportunities for public input.

The City's comprehensive plan includes consideration of arterial streets with a separated multi-purpose
trail. Details are on pages 102 and 103 in the draft 2008 Revised Comprehensive Plan. A separated
multi-purpose trail may address your concerns about bike safety.

| encourage you to come to the meeting on September 9 and share your thoughts. If you are unabie to
attend, you can submit written comments for the record.

Thanks again for your interest.

Deborah Knight

City of Sultan

360-793-1164 (new phone number effective 8/1/08)
425-508-9119 (cell)

debarah.knight@ci.suitan.wa.us

From: Mark Heffernan [mailto:markh@labelswest.com]
Sent: Wednesday, September 03, 2008 9:47 AM

To: deborah.knight@ci.sultan.wa.us

Subject: new road

Thanks for the response. My concern is — wouldn't this be a major road geing right into a residential
neighborhood? | know there is a daycare down the street; how would this affect the cul-de-sac?

The kids love to ride their bikes in the cui-de-sac. Where will they ride bikes? I'm not to sure about this
onellll So are there any other choices, or is this it?

Mark
A concerned parent that uses the daycare



City of Sultan Comprehensive Plan

Response to Public Comment: Mark Heffernan; Email, September 3, 2008:

1. The road is designated a collector arterial, meaning it will collect traffic moving to
streets such as Sultan Basin Rd (minor arterial). The Pine Road extension is not on
the City's 6-year Transportation Improvement Plan, so there are no immanent plans
to construct the road. A trigger for the road would potentially be a residential
development in the area. When a road is seriously considered, there will be
opportunities to evaluate the best course of action and opportunities for public input.

The City’'s comprehensive plan includes consideration of arterial streets with a
separated multi-purpose trail. Details are discussed in the draft 2008 Revised
Comprehensive Plan. A separated multi-purpose trail may address concerns about
bike safety.
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31724 124th Street S.E. e |
Sultan, Washington 98294
September 1, 2008

Sultan City Council
Deborah Knight, City Administrator

o the Council and Deborah Knight:

I received the flyer summarizing the revised Sultan Comprehen-
sive Plan with the notice of an open house and time for public
" comments to be held on August 19, 2008. Since I had a previous
commitment for that time I was unable to attend but was able to
look over the more detailed Plan. I was surprised at what I ;
discovered. My land as well as my neighbors* was considered

to be in the Rural Urban Transition Area (RUTA). Roads designazs
‘ted as Collector Arterials were planned to go through our prop-
erties. Since my property is neither in the U.G.A. or the city
but is entirely within the county why is it included in the
Comprehensive Plan of Sultan? Aé”far as I know there have been
no publicihearings for these roads and I regject the argumenf

that they are only "lines on a piece of paper that may or may mnot
have future significance".(told to me by a former city planner).
These roads appear in the Sultan Comprehensive Plam, Transporta-
- tionElément Revisions, Recommended Arterial Functional Classifi-
cations (Figure T-1). Considering the fragile economic status

of Sultan at this time other projects within the city should

have priority.

Another concern I have is with t#g property directly across from
14

me on the north side of 124th. -Ferd £

ly been de51gnated U.G.A. and the developer is planning to build

acres have recent®

-several houses on each acre. This land sits on top of an agquifer
recharge area that can be seen on a map of the City of Sultan's
Comprehensive Plan for 1994 page 47. Both CTED and the GMA :ivige

advise against wurbanization on or near critical areas. An {
aquifer recharge site seems to be a critical area. . i




N

A final comment on the planned reduction of the level of police
gervice. This does not seem to be a logical step for a city
that is trying to'incrgase its population within its present
boundaries. In the recent past the Sultan police were a respec-

ted and visible presence. With fewer officers citizen complaints

. may be heard but response will be slow.

There are many people on the plateau that are comncerned with
the city's plans formtheir area. With so many critical areas,
as shown by the previously:feferenéedrmap, this area should

remain rural and within the county. The city should spend its

money on developing within the city limits and not be subject

to the plans of developers for expansion. According to RCW 36,
70A.110(3) development should be within the city first and then

to easily serviced areas. The plateau would require both sewer

and water thus violating this law.

Thank you foiryour-consideration of these remarks.
With hope for the future,

W&&@

Jean Roberts




City of Sultan Comprehensive Plan

Response to Public Comment: Jean Roberts; Letter, September 1, 2008:

1.

Transportation projects suggested to Snohomish County that are outside of the City
UGA, with the exception of the proposed extension of Kessler Dr north to 124" St,
have been removed from Figure T-10.

Comment Noted.

Development can be successfully built atop aquifers if designed and constructed
according to best management practices. Identification of sensitive areas allows the
City to pay particular attention to new development proposal and their effects on
these elements.

Comment Noted.
Comment Noted.

Only areas within the adopted Urban Growth Area boundary can be served with
sewers or annexed to the City. Areas outside the designated UGA will remain rural.

Snohomish County designates a Rural-Urban Transition Area (RUTA) to signal
property owners in the area and adjacent cities that this rural area may be
transitioned to an urban area in the future (beyond the 20-year planning horizon) and
that this long range future land use change should be taken into consideration when
privately and publicly planning for development. The City will rely on the County to
make needed infrastructure plans when development occurs and have taken street
and utility projects out of the City’s Comprehensive Plan.
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rII o Informational Open House sponsored by the City of Sultan
Questions . Name: St (A en
or | - Address: //( 9D et “HA :
Comments City, Zipe D e A p > '
- " Phone: - PFI— 66—/ %‘7[ (optional)

Please write down your comments on the Draft Plan and Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement
(SEIS) and leave in the Comment Box, or mail to the address below. Yon can also submit a letter, an e-mail
or you can give oral testimony at the 6:00 PM meeting tonight. Responses to your comments will appear in

the Final SEIS document issued in early September. The deadline for submitting comments is September
2, 2008 by 5:00 PM., :
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Send e-mails to: Clty 1. sultan waus WW /

Mail letters to: City Hall Clty of Sultan, PO Box 1199, Sultan WA 98294-1199.

CSLLCPOB\OPEI\IT-IS\OH Comment5hez doc



City of Sultan Comprehensive Plan

Response to Public Comment: Riner, Sam; Open House Comment, August 19,
2008:

1. The Plan’s policy will allow continued use of working septic systems until such time
as they fail, or the owner wishes to connect to the adjacent sewer system. You
would however be required to pay facility charges or hook up fees if a sewer line was
extended past your site.

2. Comment Noted.
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From: kathyimmel@comcast.net fmailto:kathyimmel@comcast.net]
Sent: Sunday, August 31, 2008 7:48 AM

To: Mandeville, Bill (CTED)

Subject: Stop playing the games, and start informing the residents!!

I am outraged to {ind our property on the City's RUTA Future Land Use Map. This Map
was created without the knowledge of the impacted property owners and is not consistent
with the public participation statute RCW 36.70A.140. The Map was not on display at
the open house we attended on August 19th.

Each county and city that is required or chooses to plan under RCW 36.70A.040 shall
establish and broadly disseminate to the public a public participation program identifying
procedures providing for early and continuous public participation in the development
and amendment of comprehensive land use plans and development regulations
implementing such plans. The procedures shall provide for broad dissemination of
proposals and alternatives, opportunity for written comments, public meetings after
effective notice, provision for open discussion, commurnication programs, information
services, and consideration of and response to public comments.

The City exceeded its planning authority by planning outside of jurisdiction, where the
City of Sultan does not represent property owners. This planning includes cutting in new
north south roads , a bike trail on 124th, a water reservoir on Sultan Basin Road and even

a Mom/Pop store high up on the plateau — all in the County.
Signed,

Kathy Immel



City of Sultan Comprehensive Plan

Response to Public Comment: Kathy Immel; Letter, Auqust 31, 2008:

1. The current RUTA was adopted by Snohomish County in 1996. No changes are
proposed to the 1996 designation.

2. Comment Noted.
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